323
Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., DOT § 571.110
TABLE I–E—FOR TIRES WITH 420 KPA (60 PSI) MAXIMUM PERMISSIBLE INFLATION PRESSURE AND
MAXIMUM LOAD RATING BELOW 399 KG (880 LB)—Continued
Cord material Inch-pounds joules (J)
Nylon or Polyester ............................................................................................... 1,950 inch pounds 220 joules (J).
TABLE II—TEST INFLATION PRESSURES
[Maximum permissible inflation pressure to be used for the following test]

vehicles other than passenger cars. Each vehi-
cle shall show the size designation and, if ap-
plicable, the type designation of rims (not
necessarily those on the vehicle) appropriate
for the tire appropriate for use on that vehi-
cle, including the tire installed as original
equipment on the vehicle by the vehicle
manufacturer, after each GAWR listed on
the certification label required by § 567.4 or
§ 567.5 of this chapter. This information shall
be in the English language, lettered in block
capitals and numerals not less than 2.4 milli-
meters high and in the following format:
Truck Example—Suitable Tire-Rim Choice
GVWR: 2,441 kilograms (5381 pounds).
GAWR: Front—1,299 kilograms (2,864
pounds) with P265/70R16 tires, 16 × 8.0 rims at
240 kPa (36 psi) cold single.
GAWR: Rear—1,142 kilograms (2,864
pounds) with P265/70R16 tires, 16 × 8.00 rims,
at 245 kPa (36 psi) cold single.
S4.3.4 No inflation pressure other than
the maximum permissible inflation pressure
may be shown on the placard and, if any, tire
inflation pressure label unless—
(a) It is less than the maximum permis-
sible inflation pressure;
(b) It is appropriate for the load limits as
calculated in accordance with S4.2; and
(c) The tire load rating specified in a sub-
mission by an individual manufacturer, pur-
suant to S4.1.1(a) of § 571.139 or contained in
one of the publications described in S4.1.1.(b)
of § 571.139, for the tire size at that inflation
pressure is not less than the vehicle max-
imum load and the vehicle normal load.
* * * * *
S7.2 * * *
(a) A statement indicating the information
related to appropriate use for the non-pneu-
matic spare tire including at a minimum the
information set forth in S6 (a) and (b) and ei-
ther the information set forth in S4.3(g) or a
statement that the information set forth in
S4.3(g) is located on the vehicle placard and
on the non-pneumatic tire;
* * * * *
VerDate Aug<04>2004 06:57 Oct 20, 2004 Jkt 203209 PO 00000 Frm 00327 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8003 Y:\SGML\203209T.XXX 203209T
328
49 CFR Ch. V (10–1–04 Edition) § 571.110, Nt.
VerDate Aug<04>2004 06:57 Oct 20, 2004 Jkt 203209 PO 00000 Frm 00328 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8006 Y:\SGML\203209T.XXX 203209T E
R

Rim size designation means rim diameter
and width.
Rim type designation means the industry of
manufacturer’s designation for a rim by
style or code.
Rim width means nominal distance between
rim flanges.
* * * * *
Weather side means the surface area of the
rim not covered by the inflated tire.
* * * * *
S4.1. General. Vehicles shall be equipped
with tires that meet the requirements of
§ 571.139, New pneumatic tires for light vehi-
cles, except that passenger cars may be
equipped with a non-pneumatic spare tire as-
sembly that meets the requirements of
§ 571.129, New non-pneumatic tires for pas-
senger cars and S6 and S8 of this standard.
Passenger cars equipped with such an assem-
bly shall meet the requirements of S4.3(e),
and S5, and S7 of this standard.
* * * * *
S4.2.1 Tire load limits for passenger cars.
S4.2.1.1 The vehicle maximum load on the
tire shall not be greater than the applicable
maximum load rating as marked on the side-
wall of the tire.
S4.2.1.2 The vehicle normal load on the
tire shall not be greater than 94 percent of
the load rating at the vehicle manufacturer’s
recommended cold inflation pressure for that
tire.
S4.2.2 Tire load limits for multipurpose pas-
senger vehicles, trucks, buses, and trailers.
S4.2.2.1 Except as provided in S4.2.2.2, the
sum of the maximum load ratings of the
tires fitted to an axle shall not be less than
the GAWR of the axle system as specified on
the vehicle’s certification label required by
49 CFR part 567. If the certification label
shows more than one GAWR for the axle sys-
tem, the sum shall be not less than the
GAWR corresponding to the size designation
of the tires fitted to the axle.
S4.2.2.2 When passenger car (P-metric)
tires are installed on an MPV, truck, bus, or
trailer, each tire’s load rating is reduced by
dividing it by 1.10 before determining, under
S4.2.2.1, the sum of the maximum load rat-
ings of the tires fitted to an axle.
S4.2.2.3 (a) For vehicles equipped with P-
metric tires, the vehicle normal load on the
tire shall be no greater than the value of 94
percent of the derated load rating at the ve-
hicle manufacturer’s recommended cold in-
flation pressure for that tire.
(b) For vehicles equipped with LT tires, the
vehicle normal load on the tire shall be no
greater than 94 percent of the load rating at
the vehicle manufacturer’s recommended
cold inflation pressure for that tire.
* * * * *
S4.4.1 * * *
(a) Be constructed to the dimensions of a
rim that is listed by the manufacturer of the